

-----x	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
UAW, REGION 9 OF THE UAW,	: CHANCERY DIVISION: MERCER COUNTY
and C.E.A.S.E. N.J.,	: DOCKET NO.:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	: Civil Action
	:
NEW JERSEY GOVERNOR PHILIP	:
MURPHY, and ACTING NEW JERSEY	:
HEALTH COMMISSIONER DR.	:
KAITLIN BASTON,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----x	

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR REQUEST FOR
A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

SMITH MULLIN, P.C.
Nancy Erika Smith, Esq. (Atty ID #027231980)
 240 Claremont Avenue
 Montclair, New Jersey 07042
 (973) 783-7607
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel and on the Brief:
NANCY ERIKA SMITH, ESQ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 5

POINT I: NEW JERSEY CASINO WORKERS HAVE BEEN DENIED THE RIGHT
TO SAFETY GUARANTEED BY THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION 5

POINT II: THE EXCLUSION OF CASINO WORKERS FROM THE
SMOKE-FREE AIR ACT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPECIAL LAW ... 8

 A. The New Jersey Constitution Prohibits Special Laws, Like the
 Exclusion of Casino Workers from the Smoke-Free Air Act 8

 B. The Exclusion of Casino Workers from the Smoke-Free
 Air Act is Antithetical to the Purpose of the Law 11

 C. Plaintiffs Clearly Meet the Standard in Showing
 That the Exclusion of Casino Workers From the
 Smoke-Free Air Act is an Unconstitutional Special Law 13

 D. The Court Must Protect Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights 15

POINT III: PLAINTIFFS HAVE BEEN DEPRIVED OF EQUAL
PROTECTION IN VIOLATION OF THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION .. 16

POINT IV: PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO AN IMMEDIATE DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT THAT THE EXCLUSION OF CASINO WORKERS
FROM THE SMOKE-FREE AIR ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
AND TO AN INJUNCTION BANNING THE EXCLUSION 18

 A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Relief is Not Granted 18

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Based on Legally Settled Rights 19

 C. There is a Significant Probability that Plaintiffs Will Succeed on the Merits ... 19

 D. There is No Hardship to Defendants if
 Plaintiffs Are Granted the Relief Requested 19

POINT V: PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crowe v. DeGioia, 90 N.J. 126 (1982) 18

Doe v. Poritz, 142 N.J. 1 (1995) 17

Guaman v. Velez, 421 N.J. Super. 239 (App. Div. 2011) 16-17

Gulf Co. & F.S. Ry. Co. v. Ellis, 165 U.S. 150 (1897) 15

Harvey v. Essex Cty. Freeholder Bd., 30 N.J. 381 (1959) 13

Jordan v. Horsemen’s Benevolent and Protective Association, 90 N.J. 422 (1982) 10

Kline v. N.J. Racing Comm’n., 38 N.J. 109 (1962) 14

Lynch v. Edgewater, 8 N.J. 279 (1951) 15

Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc. v. Glaser, 144 N.J. Super. 152 (Chan. Div. 1976) ... 3, 11, 13-15, 17

Robson v. Rodriguez, 26 N.J. 517 (1958) 17

Sanchez v. Department of Human Services, 314 N.J. Super. 11, 30-31 (App. Div. 1998) 17

Sojourner A. v. N.J. Dep’t of Human Servs., 177 N.J. 318 (2003) 16

State, ex rel. Van Riper v. Parsons, 40 N.J.L. 1 (1878) 9-10

State v. O’Hagen, 189 N.J. 140 (2007) 16

Trainor v. Newark, 137 N.J. Super. 570 (Law Div. 1975) 15

Vreeland v. Byrne, 72 N.J. 292 (1977) 9, 13

Washington Nat. Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Review, 1 N.J. 545 (1949) 15

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2 5

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(f) 20

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:3D-59(a) (b), (c) (f) and (I)	9
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:3D-55	1
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:3D-56	7
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:3D-56a	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:3D-56b	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:3D-58	6
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:3D-59	7
 <u>RULES</u>	
<u>R.</u> 1:6-3	18
<u>R.</u> 4.67-1(b)	18
<u>R.</u> 4.67-2	18
